Serial Number 28/1936.



THE POST AND TELEGRAPH REGULATIONS, 1918, AMENDMENT NO. 1.

Enacting authority: His Excellency the Governor-General in Council.

Act pursuant to which the regulations were made: Section 230 of the

Post and Telegraph Act, 1928, and all other powers enabling
in that behalf.

Date on which the regulations were made: 16th day of September, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 24th day of September, 1936.

REGULATIONS.

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Post and Telegraph Regulations, 1918, Amendment No. 1.
- 2. These regulations shall be read together with and form part of the regulations under the Post and Telegraph Department Act, 1918,* made by Order in Council, and published in the *Gazette* of the 23rd December, 1925, at page 3460 (hereinafter called "the principal regulations").
- regulations").

 3. These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of September, 1936.
- **4.** Regulation 69 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by revoking the word "forty-four" in clause (b) thereof, and substituting the word "forty."
- 5. Regulation 69 (2) of the principal regulations is revoked, and the following substituted:—
- "69. (2) The rate of payment for overtime shall be at a rate equal to the hourly rate of pay of the officer concerned; provided that the rate shall be not less than one shilling and sixpence. In the case of message-boys, the rate shall be not less than eightpence an hour."

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. These regulations are administered by the Post and Telegraph Department.

^{*} Gazette, 23rd December, 1925, Vol. III, page 3460.